

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

DONALD AGEE, JR. et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, et al.,

Defendants.

**Case No. 1:22-CV-00272-PLM-RMK-JTN**

**THE COMMISSION'S BRIEF IN  
OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- THE LEGAL STANDARD ..... 2
- ARGUMENT ..... 3
- I. Threshold Deficiencies ..... 3
- II. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Summary Judgment on Their VRA Claims ..... 3
  - A. The First *Gingles* Precondition ..... 4
  - B. The Second and Third *Gingles* Preconditions ..... 9
  - C. The Totality of the Circumstances ..... 26
- III. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Summary Judgment on Their Racial-Gerrymandering Claims ..... 27
  - A. Racial Predominance ..... 28
  - B. Narrow Tailoring ..... 33
- CONCLUSION ..... 35

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	4, 7
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997) .....	5
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 12-1086 (oral argument conducted Oct. 4, 2022) .....	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Arnett v. Myers</i> , 281 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 4, 31
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012).....	29
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	12, 25
<i>Banerian v. Benson</i> , 597 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (W.D. Mich.).....	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	8, 24, 25
<i>Bennett v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005).....	2, 12
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018).....	24, 29
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Black Pol. Task Force v. Galvin</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D. Mass. 2004) .....	10, 12

*Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine*,  
 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*Bradley v. Work*,  
 154 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 3

*Burton v. City of Belle Glade*,  
 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 3

*Calderone v. United States*,  
 799 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 2

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 8

*Clarke v. City of Cincinnati*,  
 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 11, 13

*Cockrel v. Shelby Cty. Sch. Dist.*,  
 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 2

*Cooper v. Harris*,  
 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....*passim*

*Covington v. North Carolina*,  
 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016)..... 29, 34, 35

*Detroit Caucus v. Indep. Citizens Redistricting Comm’n*,  
 969 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. 2022)..... 3

*Easley v. Cromartie*,  
 532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... 28, 32

*Georgia State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 1, 4

*Georgia v. Ashcroft*,  
 539 U.S. 461 (2003)..... 24

*Gonzalez v. Harris Cnty., Tex.*,  
 601 F. App’x 255 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 6

*Grove v. Emison*,  
 507 U.S. 25 (1993) ..... 11, 23

*Harding v. Cnty. of Dallas, Texas*,  
 948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 4

*Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Ariz. 2014)..... 13

*Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5*,  
 71 F.3d 1382 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 13

*Harvell v. Blytheville School Dist. No. 5*,  
 126 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 1997) ..... 30

*Hunt v. Cromartie*,  
 526 U.S. 541 (1999)..... 1, 2, 27, 33

*Johnson v. De Grandy*,  
 512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 10, 27

*Johnson v. DeSoto Cnty. Bd. of Commr’s*,  
 204 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 3

*Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams*,  
 348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 3

*Laster v. City of Kalamazoo*,  
 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 3

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Abbott*,  
 604 F. Supp. 3d 463 (W.D. Tex. 2022)..... 9

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry*,  
 548 U.S. 399 (2006)..... 5

*Lee v. City of Los Angeles*,  
 908 F.3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 28

*Lewis v. Alamance Cnty., N.C.*,  
 99 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 13, 14

*Luna v. Cnty. of Kern*,  
 291 F. Supp. 3d 1088 (E.D. Cal. 2018)..... 5, 6, 7

*Magnolia Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Lee*,  
 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 4

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 28, 31

*N.A.A.C.P. v. Fordice*,  
 252 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 26

*Pope v. Cnty. of Albany*,  
 94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 12, 14

*Quigley v. Tuong Vinh Thai*,  
 707 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 7

*Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
 528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... 8

*Reyazuddin v. Montgomery Cnty., Md.*,  
 789 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 7

*Rodgers v. Monumental Life Ins. Co.*,  
 289 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 7

*Romans v. Michigan Dep’t of Hum. Servs.*,  
 668 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 2

*Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria*,  
 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998).....13

*Rural W. Tennessee Afr.-Am. Affs. Council v. Sundquist*,  
 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000).....14

*Shaw v. Hunt*,  
 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 9

*Shaw v. Reno*,  
 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... 8

*Shelby Cnty. v. Holder*,  
 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... 8

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....*passim*

*Uno v. City of Holyoke*,  
 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 10, 12, 14, 16

*Valladolid v. City of National City*,  
 976 F.2d 1293 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*White-Battle v. Moss*,  
 222 F. App’x 304 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 4

*Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) ..... 5, 7, 8

**Constitutions**

Mich. Const. art. IV, § 6(13) .....6, 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....21

Fed. R. Evid. 701 .....21

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....21
